
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 27 
January 2016 

Committee Room 2 - 
Town Hall  

 
Members: 12, Quorum: 5 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Cllr Meg Davis 
Cllr Roger Ramsey 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive 

Isobel Cattermole, Interim Deputy Chief Executive,  
Children, Adults and Housing  
Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and 
Performance 
 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group(CCG) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering CCG 
Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG 
 

 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch  Havering 

 
John Atherton, NHS England 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Lorna Spike-Watson 01708 434029 
Lorna.spikewatson@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 (If any) – receive. 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary or personal interests in any 
of the items on the agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to 

the consideration of the matter. 

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 11 
November 2015 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 

5.   ACTION LOG (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 To consider the Board’s Action Log (attached).  

6.   CHANGES TO BOARD MEMBERSHIP (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report attached.  

7.   END OF LIFE STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 - Dr Gurdev Saini and Dr Jacqui Lindo (report and strategy 
attached).  

8.   ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANISATION (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 Update from Keith Cheeseman (report attached).  

9.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES (Pages 43 - 90) 
 

 For discussion. 



  
(Existing Terms of Reference and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
attached). 

10.   HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 91 - 118) 
 

 Attached for noting. 

11.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 23 March 2016, CR2, 1 pm – 3 pm 
 
(NB a Health and Wellbeing Board ‘development session’ is scheduled for 
17 February 2016).  



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

11 November 2015 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 

Board Members Present: 
Councillor Steven Kelly (Chairman) (SK) 
Cheryl Coppell – CEO, LBH (CC) 
Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive of Children’s, Adults and 
Housing, LBH (IC) 
Councillor Meg Davis – Cabinet Member – Children & Learning, LBH (MD) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG (GS) 
Anne Marie Dean, Chairman Healthwatch Havering, (AMD) 
 
 
Officers Present: 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PB) 
Deborah Redknapp – Head of Public Health Commissioning (interim) (DR) 
Mary Phillips, Head of Learning and Achievement, LBH(MP) 
Jade Fortune – Public Health Strategist (JF) 
Mark Ansell – Consultant in Public Health, LBH (MA) 
Brian Boxall, Chair of Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Boards (BB) 
Tim Aldridge, Assistant Director Children’s Services, LBH (TA) 
Elaine Greenway – Acting Consultant in Public Health, LBH (EG) 
 
Lorna Spike-Watson, Acting PA to Interim Director of Public Health 
(minutes) 
 
 
Guest 
Clare Burns, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (CB) 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised of arrangements in case of fire or other event that 
would require evacuation from the meeting room.  
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (representative Clare 
Burns) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Barking & Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge CCGs 

Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health LBH (representative Elaine 
Greenway) 

John Atherton, Head of Assurance North Central and East London, NHS 
England 
 

17 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No pecuniary or personal interests were disclosed.  
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th August 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

19 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. It was agreed to vary the order of the 
agenda items. 
 

20 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN'S BOARDS  
 
The Chair of the Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Boards, BB, presented 
his reports (previously circulated). 
 
Clarifications were sought on the following content of the Adult 
Safeguarding Report: 
 
IC expressed concerns regarding why there had been a marked increase in 
domestic violence offences, and what actions were being taken to address 
the increase.  PB explained that the eligibility definition had changed, and 
now includes 16 and 17 year olds, and that safeguarding also now includes 
emotional abuse. However the projected activity had not been increased 
accordingly.  Havering partners continue to address the issues, with action 
that includes delivering a multi-agency Violence Against Women and Girls 
Strategy, which reports to the Safeguarding Board. A conference on 
Safeguarding was due to take place in November, which will include the 
topic of domestic violence, and will result in a multi-agency action plan. 
 
Action:  Following the conference, BB will circulate the action plan to 
Health and Wellbeing Board members 

 
SK raised general concern as to how the Safeguarding Boards will meet 
their statutory duties in relation to prevention of abuse, raising awareness, 
and involving the community.  BB advised that: 

 A group comprising communities and voluntary sector has been 
established that will contribute to raising awareness and involve the 
community.  A community development day is planned, 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

 
Action:  BB will circulate information to HWB members in December 
on outcomes from the Development Day  
 
There continued further discussions on matters contained in the 
Safeguarding Adults report 

 There had been a strengthening of arrangements, such as working with 
the Council Housing Service 

 Learning from Serious Case Reviews (Adults) will support a greater 
understanding of risks and how to improve the local response.  
 

There was a discussion about the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
for adults: 

 That there was to be a review of the MASH processes, which will 
consider 
improvement in the quality of information included in the referrals 

 That Probation Services had withdrawn from the MASH 
 

Actions: 

 BB to share the SACB action plan with the board to ensure that all 
partners are delivering the agreed actions. 

 BB to raise with London Safeguarding Boards Chairs Group that 
Probation Services are withdrawing from local MASH 

 IC to raise the issue of Probation Services and MASH with the 
Directors Group 

 CC to raise the issue of Probation Services and MASH with London 
Councils 

 
The following were highlighted from the Safeguarding Children’s Report: 

 Havering was one of the most effective boroughs for identifying Child 
Sexual Exploitation. 

 There could be improvement in the quality of information included in the 
referrals 

 There had been an increase in numbers of child protection conferences 

 The demographic changes in the borough had contributed to the 
increasing numbers of Looked After Children 

 
CC highlighted increased demographic pressures. There is an overspend of 
£1m on Children’s Services.  
 
It was noted that both IC and TA were currently undertaking a review of 
children services to gain a better understanding of the pressures 
experienced by the services, and assurance that these of being managed.  
 
The Board noted the reports. 
 
 

Page 3



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

 
21 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  

 
AMD presented highlights from the report (previously circulated with the 
agenda papers).  The report was noted. 
 
Action: presentation slides to be circulated 
 

22 CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE  
 
CB gave a presentation, and highlighted that the CCG had two main 
priorities:  Looked After Children health checks (assessments), and 
equipment for children with special needs. 
 
There was a discussion on Looked After Children’s health checks. CB 
explained that late delivery of health assessments was a major issue, and 
that a written plan was being prepared describing how the backlog of health 
assessments will be cleared by end December and on-going assessments 
will be delivered on time. It was noted by the Board that the same pressures 
experienced by MASH and increased child protection cases were also 
affecting arrangements for Looked After Children health checks, with an 
increase in numbers of Looked After Children. 
 
Clarification was sought on whether the plan will include consideration of 
Looked After Children placed in the Borough from outside the Borough.  CB 
confirmed that the plan would include this information. 
 
Clarification was sought on the quality of the health checks.  CB explained 
that CCG now has a lead doctor for Looked After Children who ensures 
standards of quality, and that some GPs also specialise in paediatrics.  
 
The Board noted the presentation.  
 
Action 

 CB to circulate the written plan to HWB members during week 
ending 20 November 

 CB to circulate Children’s Equipment Plan 

 Presentation slides to be circulated 
 

23 HEALTH OF HAVERING'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 
DR presented highlights from a report (previously circulated with the agenda 
papers). 
 
Actions: 

 DR to consider the CCG Looked After Children Health Check Plan, 
and identify any recommendations from her report that have not 

Page 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 11 November 
2015 

 

 

 

been taken into account by CCG Plan, and assess the significance 
of any not included 

 TA / DR to feedback to 
[...]
rd 

members and will also provide outcomes from the Development Day by 3rd 

week in December, information to be fed back by IC. 

Dec-15

11-Nov-15 Isobel Cattermole, 

Brian Boxall, Clare 

Burns 

Safeguarding identifying areas 

for improvement

Agree a process for identifying if there are areas of the borough failing. Dec-15

11-Nov-15 Cheryl Coppel, Isobel 

Cattermole and Brian 

Boxall

Raise the issue of Probation 

Services and MASH with the key 

partners 

Raise the issue of Probation Services and MASH with the London Safeguarding 

Boards Chairs Group, Directors Group and London Councils

Dec-15

11-Nov-15 Anne Marie Dean Healthwatch Annual Report Circulate presentation slides to Health and Wellbeing Board members Dec-15

11-Nov-15 Clare Burns CCG Commissioning intentions 

for children and young people

Circulate the CCG Commissioning Intentions and Children's Equipment plans to 

Health and Wellbeing Board members

Dec-15

11-Nov-15 Tim Aldridge, Deborah 

Redknapp

Health of Looked After Children Provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the backlog for initial 

checks of health assessments

Dec-15

11-Nov-15 Brian Boxall, Deborah 

Redknapp, Tim 

Aldridge, Mark Ansell, 

Isobel Cattermole

Transfer of Health Visitor 

Service

Provide a technical report of issues to Isobel Cattermole - IC to discuss with 

LBH Legal Team re engagement of specialist counsel

Dec-15

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 
27 January 2016 

 

Subject Heading: Changes to Board Membership  

CMT Lead: 
Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal and 
Governance 

Daniel.fenwick@onesource.co.uk  

01708 432714 

Report Author and contact details: 
Anthony Clements, Principal Committee 
Officer 01708 433065 

anne.brown@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The Leader of the Council is authorised to 
make changes to Council nominations on 
the Board as appropriate 

Financial summary: 
 

No implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report asks the Board to note some changes to the Council representatives on 
it and to thank the previous Chairman for his service in the role.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Daniel.fenwick@onesource.co.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
1. Note that Councillor Steven Kelly has ceased to be Chairman and a 

member of the Board with immediate effect and that Councillor Brice-
Thompson is the new Chairman of the Board. 
 

2. Note that Councillor Roger Ramsey has joined the Board, also with 
immediate effect. 
 

3. Record its thanks to Councillor Steven Kelly for his past work as Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

B 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

 

1 Under the Constitution of the Council, the Leader of the Council has the 
right to appoint the Councillor representatives (including the Chairman) on 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. Such notification has recently been 
received that Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson will, with immediate effect, 
be appointed as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, replacing 
Councillor Steven Kelly, who has left the Board. The Leader of the Council – 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, will also become a member of the Board, with 
immediate effect. Councillor Meg Davies will continue in her role as a 
member of the Board.  

 

2 Health and Wellbeing Board members are therefore asked to note the 
changes to Council representation on the Board and consider if they wish to 
record their thanks to Councillor Steven Kelly for his work as the previous 
Chairman.   

 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 

None.   
 

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

Legal implications and risks:  
 

Under paragraph 16(b) of the Committee Procedure Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution, the Leader of the Council has the right to appoint the Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, along with other Councillor representatives. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:   
 

None 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  
 

None. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Agenda Item 7 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Havering End of Life Care Strategy  
2016 -2019 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Dr Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Dr Jacqui Lindo, Havering Public Health 
Service 
Jacqui.lindo@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431789  

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following priorities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 Priority 1: Early help for vulnerable people   

 Priority 2: Improved identification and support for people with dementia 

 Priority 3: Earlier detection of cancer    

 Priority 4: Tackling obesity 

 Priority 5: Better integrated care for the ‘frail elderly’ population 

 Priority 6: Better integrated care for vulnerable children  

 Priority 7: Reducing avoidable hospital admissions 

 Priority 8: Improve the quality of services to ensure that patient 
experience and long-term health outcomes are the best they can be 

 
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 

Nationally health and social care services for people with end of life care 

needs have improved considerably over recent years. As people live 

longer, and with the increasing prevalence of chronic conditions, it is 

essential that health and social care services collaborate further to meet 

the challenge of planning and delivering high quality palliative and end of 

life care for increasing numbers of patients and clients in Havering. 
 
 


[...]
ocal service specification 
developed in partnership 
with acute, community, 
voluntary and private 
sector providers and 
local authorities 

  

  

Page 31



 

18 

Table 2: EOLC DASHBOARD 

 

Strategic Objective 

 

Key Performance Indicator   

 

Baseline 

15/16  

 

 Target 16/17 

 

 

Comments 

Ensure each person approaching end of 

life is seen as an individual 

 

Number of people with EOLC 

who are identified 

EolC registers  

 

TBC   

Ensure that each person gets fair access 

to care  

 

Gap in the in DiUPR between 

cancer and non-cancer 

patients  

TBC  EoL Profiles 2012-2014 Place of death by cause: ( biggest gap by 

condition cancer and respiratory) 

 Hospital Home 

Cancer 37% 30% 

Respiratory 68% 14% 
 

Improve care planning  Proportion of patients with 

EOLC needs  that have a  

completed care plan 

TBC  Based on GP registers? 

Have co-ordinated care across the 

health and social care system 

Proportion of people with 

EoLC plan who is known to all 

agencies 

100%  Partial roll out of electronic  records; will need to ensure that 

new providers  have access to plans  

Ensure services are prepared and offer 

high quality care 

Proportion of eligible health 

and social care  staff GSF 

trained 

TBC   

Ensure we build compassionate and 

resilient communities that will cope 

better and help each other in times of 

crisis and loss  

Awareness raising activities: 

Death Cafe 

2 sessions  6  

P
age 32



 

19 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Agenda Item 8 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Devolution through an Accountable 
Care Organisation in Barking & 
Dagenham, Havering, and Redbridge  
 

 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Cheryl Coppell / Conor Burke  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Keith Cheesman  
Interim Head of Integration (Adult Services) 
London Borough of Havering 
Keith.Cheesman@havering.gov.uk 
01708 433742 

 

   
  

 
 

   
The subject 
[...]
and to provide comments on the proposed approach to 
governance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 

1.1 On 15 December 2015, London Health and Care Collaboration Agreement 
was published by the London Partners (London‟s 32 Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, all 33 LA members of London Councils, the Greater London 
Authority, NHS England London Region and Public Health England London 
Region).  It set out the overall commitment of the Partners to the 
transformation of health and social care through integration and devolution.  
Alongside it, five pilot projects were announced, one of which was for “Barking 
& Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge [to] run a pilot to develop an 
Accountable Care Organisation, where primary and secondary care are more 
closely integrated and patient pathways are redesigned with a focus on 
intervening early and managing the chronically ill.” 

1.2 The announcement follows the submission of a bid to NHS England London 
Region for the support to develop a business case, focused on whether the 
model of an Accountable Care Organisation could deliver the next stage of 
integrated service delivery across the three boroughs, with the aim of 
delivering the improvements that are needed in the health of the population, 
the quality of care they receive, and the efficiency with which it is delivered.  

1.3 Accountable Care Organisations are forms of joint health and social care 
delivery that emerged in the United States in response to the need to improve 
preventive care, and reduce the costs associated with poorly planned care.  
They were referenced in the NHS 5-Year Forward View as one of the possible 
mechanisms for improving joint working across health and social care.  In 
essence, they involve groups of providers taking responsibility for all 
healthcare for a defined population, under agreements with a commissioner 
about the sharing of financial risk.  In the UK co
[...]
l contribute strongly to future service 
planning across the three boroughs.  This is consistent with the emphasis in 
the ACO programme being on testing whether this is a vehicle for delivering 
the combined ambition already scoped by the Integrated Care Coalition and 
its partners.  

5. Next steps 

5.1 The immediate priorities for the programme in the coming weeks are: 

 To establish the Clinical and Democratic Oversight arrangements and 
to ensure that they have the support and buy-in of the clinicians and 
Elected Members; 

 To commission and conduct the baseline survey of service user and 
staff experience and to understand perceptions of the opportunity for 
an ACO to improve population health and the delivery of care; 

 To establish the programme workstreams and to clarify leads and 
participants from across the organisations; 

 To develop a clear model for how the Accountable Care Organisation 
development relates to other transformation programmes in health and 
social care, for circulation to stakeholders.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 41



 
Appendix 1 – Governance Structure 
 

 

Page 42



Agenda Item 9 
Havering Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board: Terms of Reference 

 
Introduction 
 

 As set out in the 2010 Health White Paper (Liberating the NHS) and 
subsequent public health consultations, it is proposed that (subject to 
parliamentary approval) local authorities will have a statutory 
responsibility to establish a Health and Wellbeing Board from 1st April 
2013. Local authorities are expected to establish the Board in shadow 
form during 2011/12. 

 
Aim of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 To join up commissioning across the NHS, social care, public health 
and other health and wellbeing services in order to secure better health 
and wellbeing outcomes for the local population, better quality of care 
for patients/care users and better value for the taxpayer. 

 
Objectives 
 
The main roles of the group will be to: 
 

1. Agree health and w
[...]

 Havering’s patient experience of primary care and out of hours services is in the 

bottom quartile of London CCGs, while our patient-to-GP ratio (the number of 

patients to every GP in the borough) is very high.  

 GP practices in Havering generally see lower levels of patient satisfaction with 

their GP than in most other CCGs nationally, and issues of patient access persist 

in some practices. 

Page 82



 

37 
 

Appendix 1: Membership and Governance of the Havering 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Name Designation Organisation 

Cllr. Steven Kelly (Chair) Elected Member London Borough of Havering 

Cllr. Meg Davis Cabinet Member for 
Children and Learning 

London Borough of Havering 

Cllr. Wendy Brice-

Thompson  

Cabinet Member for 

Health  

London Borough Of Havering 

Cheryl Coppell Chief Executive London Borough of Havering 

Joy Hollister Group Director (Children, 

Adults and Housing) 

London Borough of Havering 

Andrew Blake-Herbert Group Director 

(Communities and 

Resources) 

London Borough of Havering 

Mark Ansell Acting Director of Public 

Health 

London Borough of Havering 

Conor Burke Chief Officer  

 

Barking, Havering and 

Redbridge Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

Dr. Atul Aggarwal Chair Havering Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

Alan Steward Chief Operating Officer Havering Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

Dr. Gurdev Saini Board Member (Lead for 

the Local Authority) 

Havering Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

Anne-Marie Dean Chair  Healthwatch Havering 

John Atherton Head of Assurance NHS England 

 

 

 

Page 83



 

38 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board’s Governance Structure   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* NEW – To be established                       

 

 

 

Havering Health and Wellbeing Board 

Joint 

Commissioning 

Board 

Integrated 

Care 

Coalition  

Care Act 

Programme 

Board  

Dementia 

Partnership 

Board 

BHR 

Collaborative 

Can
[...]
 Wellbeing 

Board (HWB) 

 ensure health protection issues are raised in the appropriate internal and external fora 

including the  Borough  Resilience Forum  

 establish task and finish groups if required 

 

5. Governance Arrangements 

The Health Protection Forum reports to Havering Health and Wellbeing Board. (See 

Appendix 1.) 

 

6. Secretariat 

The Committee/Forum will be supported by the Council’s Public Health Team.  Papers will be 

circulated by email one week before the meeting. 

 

7. Regularity of Meetings 

The Forum will meet quarterly 

 

8. Review of Terms of Reference 

Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually and may be subject to review more frequently 

if requested by a member of the Committee/Forum, and seconded by another member. 

 

9. Membership: 

Chair – Director of Public Health, LBH 

Deputy Chair – Consultant in Public Health, LBH 

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group, HCCG 

Public Health England, PHE 

NHS England, NHSE 

Page 108



 

Health Protection Forum Annual Report; Louise Dibsdall, Public Health, January 2016 Page vii of xi 
 

Borough Resilience Forum Chair, BRF 

Environmental Health, LBH 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Trust, BHRUT 

North East London Foundation Trust, NELFT 

North East London Commissioning Support Unit, NELCSU 

Public Health Strategist, LBH 

Public Health Information Analyst, LBH 

 

Other directorates, services and organisations will be co-opted on to the Forum as 

necessary. 

 

Terms of Reference agreed on ………………….. (date) 

 

Signed ……………………………………………… (Chair) 

 

 

 

Page 109



 

Health Protection Forum Annual Report; Louise Dibsdall, Public Health, July 2015, V5 Page 3-i of xiv 
 

Appendix 1: Governance Structure of Havering Health Protection Forum 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

LO
N

D
O

N
 

SU
B

-R
EG

IO
N

A
L 

H
A

V
ER

IN
G

 

London Local Health 
Resilience Partnership 

(LLHRP); Chaired by 
Jonathon Hildebrand on 
behalf of London DsPH 

London L
[...]
ov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/448407/hpr2615_shngls.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482405/Shingles_annual_2013-15_data_by_CCG_LA_with_numerators_and_denominators_for_reporting_practices.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/482405/Shingles_annual_2013-15_data_by_CCG_LA_with_numerators_and_denominators_for_reporting_practices.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/480254/Shingles_annual_14.15.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/480254/Shingles_annual_14.15.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/450999/PPV_tables_vaccine_coverage_estimates_March_2015_V3.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/450999/PPV_tables_vaccine_coverage_estimates_March_2015_V3.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/485593/Q1_2015-16_Publication_KPI_data_V1.0_NF.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/485593/Q1_2015-16_Publication_KPI_data_V1.0_NF.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/485593/Q1_2015-16_Publication_KPI_data_V1.0_NF.xlsx
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/485593/Q1_2015-16_Publication_KPI_data_V1.0_NF.xlsx


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
	Minutes

	5 ACTION LOG
	6 CHANGES TO BOARD MEMBERSHIP
	7 END OF LIFE STRATEGY
	Item 7 (b) - End of Life Care Strategyversion v8 Jan42016 (2)

	8 ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANISATION
	9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES
	Item 9 (b) Havering Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014 as at 12012015

	10 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM ANNUAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

27 January 2016 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 
 

Board Members present: 
 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member Adult Social Services 
and Health (Chair) (WBT) 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Leader of the Council (RR) 
Councillor Meg Davis – Cabinet Member, Children & Learning (MD) 
Councillor Gillian Ford (GF) 
Cheryl Coppell – Chief Executive, LBH (CC) 
Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive, Children’s, Adults and Housing, 
LBH (IC) 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health, LBH (SM) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG (GS) 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG (AA) 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (AS) 
Anne Marie Dean, Havering Healthwatch (AMD) 
 
Also Present: 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PB) 
Elaine Greenway, Acting Consultant in Public Health, LBH (EG) 
Dr Jacqui Lindo, Interim Consultant in Public Health, LBH (JL) 
Keith Cheesman, Interim Head of Service for Integration, LBH (KC) 
Lorna Spike-Watson, Interim PA to Interim Director of Public Health 
(minutes) 
 
One member of the public was present. 
 

 
 
 
28 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were 
made. 
 
The Chairman advised of arrangements in case of fire or other event that 
would require evacuation from the meeting room.  
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Connor Burke, Accountable Officer, BHR CCGs 
John Atherton, Head of Assurance North Central and East London, NHS 
England  



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

 

 
30 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No pecuniary or personal interests were disclosed.  
 

31 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 were agreed, 
subject to the amendment of Councillor Brice-Thompson’s name being 
added as an attendee.  The Chairman agreed to sign the minutes once this 
amendment had been made. 
 
Action: SM to arrange for WBT to sign an amended set of minutes. 
 
There were no matters arising additional to those actions recorded in the 
action log.  
 
 

32 ACTION LOG  
 
The action log was discussed and updated. 
 
It was agreed that the action log would be revised to make for easier 
reference.  
 
Action:  SM to revise action log 
 
 

33 CHANGES TO BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
It was noted that Councillor Brice-Thompson has replaced Councillor Kelly 
as Chairman of the Board.  It was also noted that Councillors Roger 
Ramsey and Gillian Ford had joined the Board. 
 
The Board recorded its thanks to Councillor Steven Kelly for his past work 
as Chairman. 
 
Action: WBT to write letter of thanks to Councillor Steven Kelly on 
behalf of the Board 
 

34 END OF LIFE STRATEGY  
 
JL and GS presented the End of Life Care Strategy.  The following matters 
were discussed:  
 

 A report is awaited from CQC on its inspection of End of Life Care in 
Havering. 

 GS informed the Board that a ‘Death Café’ has been established in the 
Borough, which takes place at Havering College. This is a safe space 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

 

where members of the public can attend to discuss issues relating to 
death and dying. 

 GS informed the Board that further work is being done on performance 
indicators to monitor progress of the strategy.  There was a discussion 
that performance could also consider qualitative information, including 
audit findings. 

 GF suggested that people who are homeless and lesbian, gay, 
bisexual and transgender communities should be specifically 
considered in the strategy. 

 It was agreed that there would be joint governance of this strategy by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and Havering CCG Governing Body. 

 
The Board thanked GS, JL and Laidon Shapo for their work in developing 
the strategy.  
 

35 ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANISATION  
 
KC presented an update report on progress being made to develop a 
business case for the ACO. CC highlighted some further developments 
since the report was produced. KC will provide a further update on most 
recent developments for Board members. 
  
Action: KC to provide update to SM for circulation to Board members 
 

36 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  
 
The Board agreed that both the terms of reference and the Board’s strategic 
priorities needed updating. Early drafts of possible changes to both were 
tabled to prompt initial discussion. It was agreed that all Board members will 
send comments on content to SM by 10 February 2016. SM would then 
liaise with Board members to redraft the documents for discussion at the 
Board’s next meeting 
 
Action:  All Board members to send comments to SM by 10 February 
2016 
 
Action:  SM to collate comments for consideration at next Board 
meeting 
 

37 HEALTH PROTECTION FORUM ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report was noted. 
 

38 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The following was agreed for the Health and Wellbeing Board agenda for 23 
March 2016: 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

 

 CCG Planning 

 Case for change for stroke services 

 Vanguard report 

 Draft HWB Terms of Reference and Strategic Priorities 

 Obesity strategy 

 Drugs and Alcohol strategy 

 Accountable Care Organisation update 

 Children’s Services update 
 
 

39 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
23rd March 2016, CR2, 1pm – 3pm 
 
It was agreed that future Health and Wellbeing Board meetings will be held 
bi-monthly, and the duration will remain at 2 hours in length.  Future dates to 
be agreed and circulated to members. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


